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Region I  
ME, MA, NH, RI VT, CT 

Ms. Sharon Baumann 
Navy Region Mid-Atlantic  
Regional Environmental Coordination Office (N40) 
1510 Gilbert St 
Norfolk, VA 23511-2737 
Phone: (757) 341-0363     DSN:  341-0363 
e-mail: sharon.baumann@navy.mil  

  
Region II 
NJ, NY, PR, VI 

Mr. Michael Pattison 
Air Force Civil Engineer Center (AFCEC/CZPE) 
1492 First Street; Building 922 
Dobbins ARB, GA 30069-5010 
Phone: (678) 655-9537      DSN:  625-9537 
e-mail: michael.pattison@us.af.mil 

 
Region III 
DE, MD, PA, VA, WV, 
DC 

Ms. Sharon Baumann 
Navy Region Mid-Atlantic   
Regional Environmental Coordination Office (N40) 
1510 Gilbert St 
Norfolk, VA 23511-2737 
Phone: (757) 341-0363     DSN:  341-0363 
e-mail: sharon.baumann@navy.mil 

  
Region IV 
AL, FL, GA, KY, MS, NC, 
SC, TN 

Ms. Susan Gibson 
Army Regional Environmental and Energy Office - Southern 
60 Forsyth St. SW, Rm 10M15 
Atlanta, GA 30303-8801 
Phone: (404) 790-9417 
e-mail: susan.p.gibson2@usace.army.mil 

  
Region V 
IL, IN, MI, MN, OH, WI 

Dr. James Hartman 
Army Regional Environmental and Energy Office - Northern 
Bldg 4117 Boothby Hill Ave. 
Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21005 
Phone: (410) 278-6991  
e-mail: james.r.hartman2@usace.army.mil 

  
Region VI 
AR, LA, NM, OK, TX 

Dr. Mahalingam Ravichandran 
Air Force Civil Engineer Center (AFCEC/CZPE) 
2261 Hughes Ave., Suite 155 
Lackland AFB, TX  78236-9853 
Phone: (210) 395-8783     DSN: 969-8783 
e-mail: mahalingam.ravichandran@us.af.mil 
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Region VII 
IA, KS, MO, NE 

Mr. Stanley Rasmussen 
Army Regional Environmental and Energy Office - Central 
628 McClellan Ave., Bldg 197 
Fort Leavenworth, KS 66027 
Phone: (816) 389-3448 
e-mail: stanley.l.rasmussen@usace.army.mil 

 

Region VIII 
CO, MT, ND, SD, UT, 
WY 

Mr. Mark Mahoney 
Army Regional Environmental and Energy Office - West 
US Customs House 
721 19th Street, Room 427 
Denver, CO 80202-2500 
Phone: (303) 844-0956 Fax: (303) 844-0951  
e-mail: mark.a.mahoney2@usace.army.mil 

 

Region IX 
AZ, CA, NV, HI, GU, AS 

Mr. Michael Huber 
Navy Region Southwest 
Regional Environmental Coordination Office (N40) 
937 N. Harbor Drive, Box 81, Bldg. 1 
San Diego, CA 92132-0058 
Phone: (619) 532-2303 
e-mail: michael.huber@navy.mil 

 

Region X 
AK, ID, OR, WA 

Mr. Taylor Tidwell 
Air Force Civil Engineer Center (AFCEC/CZPW) 
6801 NE Cornfoot Rd.  
Portland ANG, OR 97218-2797 
Phone: (850) 585-8135 
e-mail:  taylor.tidwell.1@us.af.mil 

 
 
NOTE :  Contact information for service component RECs can be obtained by reaching out to the Region DoD REC listed above for 
your State.  
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